Total1 129.4 135.6
1	 These are gross amounts repayable and exclude amortised costs of £0.4m (2023: £0.4m)

incurred on obtaining the Phoenix loans, these are amortised on a straight-line basis over the life
of the borrowings.

A reconciliation in the movement in borrowings is as follows:

2024
£m

2023
£m

At 1 January 135.2 81.4

Repayment of debt (6.1) (6.2)

New borrowings – 60.0

At 31 December 129.1 135.2

There were no non–cash movements in debt.

IP GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2024	 147

BUSINESS OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT OUR FINANCIALSOUR GOVERNANCE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

19. Borrowings and Loans from Limited Partners of
consolidated funds continued

20. Share capital

Accounting Policy:
Financial instruments issued by the Group are treated as equity if the holders have only a residual interest in the Group’s assets after deducting all liabilities. The objective of
the Group is to manage capital so as to provide shareholders with above-average returns through capital growth over the medium-to-long term. The Group considers its
capital to comprise its share capital, share premium, merger reserve and retained earnings.

Issued and fully paid:

2024 2023

Number £m Number £m

Ordinary shares of 2p each

At 1 January 1,063,188,005 21.3 1,063,188,005 21.3

Shares purchased and cancelled (20,609,101) (0.4) – –

Cancellation of shares held in Treasury (67,292,636) (1.4) – –

Share capital at 31 December 975,286,268 19.5 1,063,188,005 21.3

Existing treasury shares at 1 January (26,493,520) (0.5) (28,110,373) (0.6)

Purchase of treasury shares (45,280,605) (0.9) (220,302) –

Cancellation of treasury shares 67,292,636 1.3 – –

Shares transferred out of treasury for SAYE – – 285,335 –

Settlement of employee share-based payments 4,481,489 0.1 1,551,820 –

Outstanding at 31 December 975,286,268 19.5 1,036,694,485 20.7

The Company has one class of ordinary shares with a par value of 2p (“Ordinary Shares”) which carry equal voting rights, equal rights to income and distributions of assets on
liquidation, or otherwise, and no right to fixed income.

During 2024, the Company purchased 45,280,605 ordinary shares (2023: 200,302 ordinary shares), with an aggregate value of £0.9m (2023: £0.2k) which were initially held in
treasury. These were subsequently used to settle employee share based payments of 4,481,489 prior to the remainder being cancelled in September 2024 along with a further
26,493,520 treasury shares held at the start of the year which were also cancelled at the same time. A further 20,609,101 shares with an aggregate value of £0.5m were purchased